anonymous and confidential because codes, rather than names 
or titles, were used to identify them.

Results

Socio-demographic and economic characteristics of youth

Table 4.1 is a presentation of socio-demographic and eco-
nomic characteristics of youth who participated in the study. A 
total of three-hundred and ninety-three (393) youth were sur-
veyed. Mean age of participants is 21.4±2.7 years, with mini-
mum and maximum ages of 14 years and 28 years respectively. 
Majority of youth 210(53.4%) were in the age category 21-25 
years, whereas few respondents 13(3.3%) were 18 years old or